## 505564431 07/10/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5611228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SQUADRON MEDICAL FINANCE SOLUTIONS LLC	06/06/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALPHATEC SPINE, INC.
Street Address:	5818 EL CAMINO REAL
City:	CARLSBAD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92008

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8152714
Patent Number:	8425602

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7604946727

Email: rwinn@atecspine.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT WINN

Address Line 1: 5818 EL CAMINO REAL

Address Line 4: CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92008

NAME OF SUBMITTER:ROBERT WINNSIGNATURE:/Robert Winn/DATE SIGNED:07/10/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** source=ATEC#page1.tif source=ATEC#page2.tif

PATENT 505564431 REEL: 049712 FRAME: 0532

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of June 6, 2019 and granted by SQUADRON MEDICAL FINANCE SOLUTIONS LLC (the "Lender"), a Delaware Limited Liability Company, to ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and ALPHATEC SPINE, INC., a California Corporation (the "Grantors") and their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, **Grantors** was the owner of U.S. Patent No. 8,152,714, entitled "CURVILINER SPINAL ACCESS METHOD AND DEVICE," issued on April 10, 2012, and U.S. Patent No. 8,425,602, entitled "CURVILINEAR SPINAL ACCESS METHOD AND DEVICE," issued on April 23, 2013 (collectively referenced as "the **Patents**") to include all divisionals, continuations, and international applications stemming therefrom.

WHEREAS, **Grantors** assigned the **Patents** to JGMG Bengochea, LLC. ("**JGMG**") on November 13, 2015, and the assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 037045, Frame 0935 on November 16, 2016;

WHEREAS, Lender and Grantors entered into a loan agreement (the "Loan Agreement") on November 6, 2019 wherein Grantors secured a loan under the Loan Agreement with its intellectual property pursuant to a Patent Security Agreement which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 047494, Frame 0568 on November 9, 2018;

WHEREAS, **Grantors** mistakenly included the **Patents** in the **Patent Security Agreement**; and

WHEREAS, the **Grantors** have requested that the **Lender** enter into this **Release** in order to effectuate, evidence, and record the release and reassignment to **JGMG** of any and all right, title, and interest the **Lender** may have in the **Patents** pursuant to the **Patent Security Agreement**.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Lender, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has in the **Patents** pursuant to the **Patent Security Agreements**.
- 2. Reassignment of Full Rights and Title. Lender reassigns to JGMG any and all right, title, and interest that it may have in or to the Patents.
- 3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this **Release** and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

PATENT REEL: 049712 FRAME: 0533 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

SQUADRON MEDICAL FINANCE SOLUTIONS LLC

ву: \_

Name: DAVID 2. PELI 270H

Title: DRESIDE HT

Address for Notices:

Corporation Service Company 251 Little Falls Drive Wilmington, DE 19808

> PATENT REEL: 049712 FRAME: 0534

**RECORDED: 07/10/2019**